

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

-----X
In the Matter of, :
 :
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, : Index No. _____
 :
 :
Petitioner, :
 :
 :
-against- :
 :
 :
ERIE COUNTY; and CHERYL GREEN, County :
Attorney for Erie County, :
 :
 :
Respondents, :
 :
 :
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 :
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules. :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Respectfully submitted,

COREY STOUGHTON
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318

Dated: New York, NY
June 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW ESTABLISHES A BROAD RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS.....6

II. THE COUNTY MAY NOT WITHHOLD RECORDS ON THE BASIS THAT THE NYCLU’S REQUEST DID NOT REASONABLY DESCRIBE THE RECORDS SOUGHT.....7

 A. The County Failed to Meet Its Burden to Justify Withholding Records on the Basis That the Request Does Not Reasonably Describe Them.....8

 B. The NYCLU’s Request Reasonably Describes the Records Sought.....8

 C. The County Has Forfeited Its Claim That it Cannot Locate the Records by Refusing to Accept a Meeting Between Its Record Access Officer and the NYCLU.....10

III. THE COUNTY HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT THE EXEMPTIONS IT INVOKES APPLY TO THE RECORDS REQUESTED.....11

 A. The Attorney Client Privilege Does Not Apply.....12

 B. The Work Product Doctrine Does Not Apply.....14

 C. The Personal Privacy Exemption Does Not Apply.....14

 D. The Intra-Agency Records Exemption Does Not Apply.....15

 E. Threat of “Injury to the Competitive Position of the County in Litigation” is Not a Valid Basis for Denying a FOIL Request.....16

IV. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anonymous v. Bd. of Educ. For the Mexico Central School District,
616 N.Y.S.2d 867 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....15

Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Servs.,
155 A.D.2d 106 (3d Dept. 1990).....17

Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns, 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....6, 12

Gould v. New York City Police Department, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (2d Dep't 1996).....16

Hoffman v. Ro-San Manor, 425 N.Y.S.2d 619 (1st Dep't 1980).....14

Howard v. Wyman, 28 N.Y.2d 434 (1971).....7

Konigsberg v. Coughlin, 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986)..... 8, 10

LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of the Jericho Union Free School District, 220 A.D.2d 424
(2d Dept. 1995).....15

Miller v. New York State Dept. of Transportation, 871 N.Y.S.2d 489 (3d Dep't 2009).....16

Orange County Pubs., Inc. v. County of Orange, 168 Misc.2d 346 (N.Y. Sup. 1995).....13, 14

People v. Cook, 82 Misc.2d 875 (N.Y. Sup. 1975).....13

Priest v. Hennessey, 51 N.Y.2d 62 (2d Dep't 1980).....13

Village of Brockport v. Calandra, 745 N.Y.S.2d 662 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002).....15

West Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Development Corp., 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....12

Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster, 65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985).....14, 16

Statutes and Regulations

CPLR § 3101.....14

Erie County Charter § 1902.....9, 10

Erie County Charter § 2618.....10

21 NYCRR § 1401.....5, 11

N.Y. Public Officers Law § 84.....6
 N.Y. Public Officers Law § 87.....6, passim
 N.Y. Public Officers Law § 89.....7, passim

Other Authorities

Committee on Open Government Advisory Opinion, FOIL-AO-16721 (Aug. 7, 2007).....15
 Committee on Open Government Advisory Opinion, FOIL-AO-13729 (Nov. 27, 2009).....16
 2005 Legis. Bill. Hist. N.Y., S.B. 7011.....17
 Legislative Memo, Justification for A.809-C, 231st Sess., Reg, Sess. (2008).....7
